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OPINIONS

BUDGETARY ADMINISTRATION –
DISPOSITION OF INTEREST EARNED ON

STATE MATCHING CONTRIBUTION TO

SPECIAL REVOLVING LOAN FUND

The  Maryland Water Quality Revolving Loan
Fund and the Maryland Drinking Water Revolving
Loan Fund consist of federal funds and State
matching funds.  Interest was earned on State funds
that had been deposited in the revolving funds
before the deadline for meeting a federal match
requirement.  That interest income was initially
credited to the revolving funds.

Q1: Can the interest income be transferred to
the State’s general fund?

Answer: No.

Q2: Can the interest income be used to satisfy
future matching funds requirements – i.e., can an
equivalent amount be withheld from future transfers
that would otherwise be made from the general fund
to the revolving funds – without jeopardizing
federal funding?

Answer: If the State were to withhold funds
equivalent to the amount of the interest from future
transfers to the revolving funds, the State might
forfeit part of the federal contribution to the
revolving funds.

Opinion No. 03-001
January 14, 2003

__________

FIRST AMENDMENT – ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE

– AVAILABILITY OF CONDUIT FINANCING FOR 

RELIGIOUSLY-AFFILIATED SCHOOLS

Question: Does the Establishment Clause of
the First Amendment of the United States

Constitution prohibit the Maryland Health and
Higher Educational Facilities Authority
(MHHEFA) from issuing revenue bonds – a
method of pass-through or conduit financing – on
behalf of a religiously-affiliated elementary or
secondary school, without inquiring into whether
the school is “pervasively sectarian”?

Answer: The “pervasively sectarian” criterion
has diminished in significance in recent decisions
concerning the constitutionality of private school
aid, and indeed, appears irrelevant to the outcome
of recent cases involving revenue bonds.  However,
it has not been formally discarded as part of
Establishment Clause analysis, and there is some
risk that the issuance of bonds on behalf of a
school that could be characterized as “pervasively
sectarian” would be held to violate the
Establishment Clause.  However, that risk is likely
to be minimal if MHHEFA continues to require
institutions to covenant not to use bond proceeds
for religious activities and takes good faith steps to
ensure compliance with those covenants. 

Opinion No. 03-006
March 17, 2003

__________

HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS – 

EFFECT OF 2001 AMENDMENT ON HMO LAW’S

BALANCE BILLING PROHIBITION AND

ON ABILITY OF HMO MEMBERS

TO CONTRACT WITH PROVIDERS

In November 2000, the Attorney General
issued an opinion that discussed the circumstances
under which a member of a health maintenance
organization (HMO) might enter into a private
contract with a health care provider having no
relation to the HMO, and whether the statutory
prohibition against balance billing of HMO
members would apply to such a contract.
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Question: Did Chapter 423, Laws of Maryland
2001 change the answers given in the 2000
opinion?

Answer: Chapter 423 amended the definition
of “covered service” in the HMO law as part of an
effort to increase the compensation of trauma
physicians who treat HMO members.  It was not
intended to affect the ability of HMO members to
enter into private contracts with other health care
providers.  Nor was it intended to affect the
restrictions on direct billing or balance billing of
HMO members by other health care providers.
However, because Chapter 423 could be read
literally to limit the ability of HMO members to
enter into private contracts with providers other
than trauma physicians, the General Assembly
should clarify its intent with an appropriate
amendment to the HMO law.

Opinion No. 03-005
March 13, 2003

__________

MARYLAND RACING COMMISSION – 

DELEGATION OF MINISTERIAL DUTIES

RELATED TO ADMINISTRATION OF BRED FUNDS

The Racing Commission has delegated certain
functions related to the administration of two “bred
funds” (funds used to subsidize races involving
horses bred in Maryland) to a private association
and to an employee of the Commission.  

Question: To what extent may the Racing
Commission delegate its statutory obligation to
administer the two funds?

Answer: The Commission may delegate
administrative and ministerial duties related to the
Maryland-Bred Race Fund to the Maryland Horse
Breeders Association (MHBA), in light of functions
assigned to that entity by the Legislature.  The
delegation of similar duties with respect to the
Maryland Standardbred Race Fund to an
administrator employed by the Commission is also
permissible.  In both instances, the Commission
may not delegate discretionary functions
specifically assigned to the Commission by statute.

For example, the MHBA and the administrator
may devise schedules of races subsidized by the
respective funds, but those schedules are subject to
Commission approval.

Opinion No. 03-003
February 10, 2003

__________
MILITARY SERVICE BY PUBLIC EMPLOYEES –

ENTITLEMENT TO FULL CIVILIAN PAY

A State statute entitles public employees who
serve in the National Guard to a “leave of absence
without loss of pay” if called to active duty by the
Governor.  

Question: In calculating the pay of an on-
leave employee called to active duty, may the
Montgomery County School System deduct the
amount of the employee’s military pay from the
employee’s regular civilian pay?

Answer: No; a school system employee called
to active duty in the National Guard is entitled to
leave with full civilian pay; there should be no
deduction of military pay.

Opinion No. 03-004
March 12, 2003

__________

MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS – APPLICATION OF

ARTICLE 23A SUPERMAJORITY REQUIREMENT

TO BUDGET TRANSFER

The City of Hyattsville proposed during its
fiscal year to transfer money from an unreserved
balance within the City’s general fund to cover
unanticipated expenses of the police department.

Q1: Is this transfer a supplemental
appropriation to which the supermajority
requirement of Article 23A, §2(b)(2) applies?

Answer: Yes.

Q2: Can Article 23A require a supermajority
vote if the municipal charter imposes no such
requirement?

Answer: Yes; Article 23A is a public general
law and does not violate the municipal home rule
amendment, Article XI-E of the Maryland
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Constitution.  In any event, the municipal charter
and Article 23A can be harmonized.

Opinion No. 03-008
March 31, 2003

__________

PARDONS  – COMPENSATION OF ERRONEOUSLY

INCARCERATED INDIVIDUAL

Question: Can the Board of Public Works
exercise its discretion to grant compensation to an
individual who has been erroneously convicted and
incarcerated, if a court overturns the conviction
before the Governor grants a pardon?

Answer: Yes; the Board may grant
compensation to such an individual, even if his
conviction has been vacated before the issuance of
a pardon.

Opinion No. 03-007
March 27, 2003

__________

RETROACTIVITY OF STATUTES–
APPLICATION OF 2002 LEGISLATION 

TO PENDING  ACQUISITION 

OF NONPROFIT HEALTH SERVICE PLAN

State law governing the conversion of a
nonprofit health service plan to for-profit status
provides that such a transaction may be
consummated only if the Insurance  Commissioner
finds that it is “in the public interest.”  Under a
2002 amendment to that law, sometimes referred to
as the “anti-bonus provision,” the Commissioner
may not make the required finding if an officer of
the nonprofit health service plan will receive special
remuneration, other than compensation for
continued employment,  as a result of the
transaction.  

Question: Can the Insurance Commissioner
apply the anti-bonus provision in considering an
application for the conversion and acquisition of
CareFirst, Inc. – an application that was initially
filed before the addition of the anti-bonus provision
to the State conversion law?

Answer: Application of the anti-bonus
provision to a transaction that was proposed before

its enactment would not violate any State or federal
constitutional rights of the parties to the proposed
transaction.  The Insurance Commissioner should
thus consider that provision in assessing whether
the proposed CareFirst transaction is in the public
interest. 

Opinion No. 03-002
January 27, 2003

ADVICE LETTERS

COMPUTERS – INTERNET AUCTION FRAUD

HB 730 (2003), which passed the House but
not the Senate, provided that a person may not
knowingly and willfully use electronic
communication through an internet auction listing
service or an interactive computer service “with an
intent to defraud an individual of money, goods,
services, or anything of value” or “to ... obtain an
individual’s money, goods, services, or anything of
value by means of deception.”  The bill also
provided that a violator may be “prosecuted,
indicted, tried, and convicted in any county in or
through which the electronic communication
originated or terminated.”

Question: Are the acts covered by the bill
already covered by existing law?

Answer: HB 730 appears to proscribe acts
covered by existing law.  However, the bill’s
provisions affecting jurisdiction and venue could
make a substantial difference to application of
current law.

Letter to
Delegate Susan C. Lee

February 28, 2003
___________

CRIMES – CITIZEN’S DUTY TO REPORT

Question: Does a citizen have the legal duty
to report a suspected crime, whether the crime is a
felony or a misdemeanor?

Answer: Although, at common law, there was
no duty to report a misdemeanor, a person could be
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prosecuted for failing to report a felony.  However,
in 1979 the Court of Appeals ruled that misprision
of a felony is not an indictable offense in Maryland.
Therefore, a citizen in Maryland has no legal duty to
report a suspected crime, whether a felony or a
misdemeanor, unless the General Assembly has
specifically imposed that duty by statute, as in the
case of child abuse, abuse of incapacitated adults,
and abuse of persons in certain facilities.

Letter to
Delegate Donald H. Dwyer, Jr.

March 13, 2003
__________

CRIMES – PROFESSIONAL’S DUTY

TO REPORT CHILD ABUSE

Family Law Article, §5-704 requires “each
health practitioner, police officer, or educator or
human service worker, ... who has reason to
believe” that a child has been subjected to abuse or
neglect to report that belief to a governmental
agency.  “Health practitioner” is defined to include
any person who “is authorized to practice healing”
under the Health Occupations Article or §13-516 of
the Education Article, but to exclude an emergency
medical dispatcher.  “Educator or human service
worker” is defined as “any professional employee of
any correctional, public, parochial or private
educational, health, juvenile service, social or social
service agency, institution or licensed facility.”

Question: Which health care practitioners are
covered by the child abuse reporting law?

Answer: The broad definitions in §5-701 of the
Family Law Article and their legislative history
demonstrate the General Assembly’s intention to
include all health care practitioners regulated under
the Health Occupations Article under either the
term “health practitioner” or the term “human
service worker.”

Letter to
Delegate Pauline Menes

March 11, 2003
__________

CRIMINAL PENALTIES – IMPRISONMENT

FOR FAILURE TO PAY FINE

Question: What are the constitutional and
statutory limits on imprisonment of defendants for
failure to pay criminal fines?

Answer: Article 38, §§1 and 4, which are
designed to comply with constitutional
requirements, govern the imprisonment of
defendants for failure to pay criminal fines.
Whether a particular defendant may be imprisoned
– and the length of permissible confinement –
depends in part on individual circumstances and
the nature of the underlying offense.

Letter to
Colonel Marshall T. Goodwin

March 12, 2003
__________

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION – 

RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS

A lay member of the Chesapeake and Atlantic
Coastal Bays Critical Area Commission, appointed
from Queen Anne’s County, moved out-of-State.

Question: Is the member disqualified from
sitting on the Commission?

Answer: The residency requirement of §8-
1804 of the Natural Resources Article is a
continuing qualification for holding office, rather
than a “time of appointment” qualification.
Therefore, if the member has moved out-of-State,
he is no longer qualified to hold the post.  The
Critical Area statute contemplates that, to the
extent possible, Commission seats are to be filled
at all times, and ordinarily the disqualification
would create a vacancy to be filled by the
Governor.  However, while Art. II, §10A suspends
the appointment power of a “lame duck” Governor,
the disqualified member may continue as a “de
facto” officer; when the new Governor takes office,
he may treat the post as vacant and fill it with a
qualified person.

Letter to
Delegate Norman Conway

January 7, 2003
__________
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DISCRIMINATION – RACE

Question: Do federal civil rights laws and the
Maryland Human Relations Commission law differ
substantively with respect to covered activities and
remedies for discrimination on the basis of race?

Answer: Federal law, like Maryland law,
prohibits racial discrimination in employment,
housing, and public accommodations.  While
federal employment and housing anti-discrimination
prohibitions are generally similar to their State
counterparts, and the public accommodation
provisions are identical in a number of respects,
federal law also reaches discrimination “supported
... by State action,” and Maryland law additionally
covers “retail establishments.”  State law also
prohibits those licensed by the Department of
Labor, Licensing and Regulation from denying
certain kinds of privileges and services based on
race.  Federal and State remedies for violations of
these prohibitions vary widely.

Letter to
Delegate Samuel I. Rosenberg

March 3, 2003
__________

ELECTIONS – BALTIMORE CITY

House Bill 867 (2003), as introduced, would
have amended §§8-201 and 8-301 of the Election
Law Article to shift the primary and general
elections for Baltimore City municipal officers to
the presidential election year, and thus would have
eliminated an inconsistency on this point between
the City Charter and State law.  Proposed
amendments to the bill, however, would have
shifted the municipal elections to the gubernatorial
election year.  Neither version of the bill, and no
other bill on this subject, was enacted.

Question: Could the General Assembly
constitutionally provide for municipal officers of
Baltimore City to be nominated and elected at the
same time as State and county officials, even though
this would conflict with provisions of the City
Charter setting the date of the municipal elections?

Answer: There are reasonable arguments that
the proposed legislation would be a constitutional
public general or public local law that would prevail

over the City Charter.  However, the most legally
defensible way to achieve the objective of the
amended bill would be to amend the Quadrennial
Elections Amendment (Art. XVII of the State
Constitution) so that it applies to Baltimore City.

Letter to
Delegate Jill P. Carter

March 13, 2003
__________

ELECTIONS – CAMPAIGN FINANCE

Question: May the General Assembly, by
statute, authorize a charter county to regulate
campaign finance in connection with candidates for
county office?

Answer: Yes; neither the State Constitution
nor the Maryland Declaration of Rights would
prohibit the Legislature from delegating this
authority to a charter county.

Letters to
Delegate Adrienne A. Mandel

January 3, 2003
Delegate John Adams Hurson

February 5, 2003
__________

GAMING – CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS

HB 105 (2003), which did not pass out of
committee, would have prohibited the making of
political campaign contributions by certain gaming
interests.

Question: Would the proposed legislation
violate the First Amendment of the United States
Constitution?

Answer: No; while restrictions on political
contributions by certain classes or professions
affect the First Amendment right of political
association, that right is not absolute, and
restrictions on the right are not always subject to
the most exacting scrutiny.  They will survive if the
government can demonstrate that they are “closely
drawn” to match a “sufficiently important interest.”
This standard is usually satisfied if political activity
by those affected raises concerns of corruption or
conflict of interest.  Out-of-State decisions suggest
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that restrictions on campaign contributions by
gaming interests are constitutional.

Letter to
Delegate Luiz R.S. Simmons

January 22, 2003
__________

GOVERNOR’S APPOINTMENTS – 

“HOLDOVER DOCTRINE”

The “holdover doctrine,” under which officers
generally continue to hold their offices until they are
superseded by duly commissioned and qualified
successors, applies to both appointed and elected
officials and to constitutional as well as statutory
offices.  The doctrine applies “unless there is some
clearly expressed and positive prohibition which by
its terms operates as an ouster.”

Question: How does the doctrine apply if the
Senate affirmatively rejects or takes no action to
approve or reject appointments made by the
Governor in three categories: (a) recess
appointments made during the 2002 interim; (b)
Cabinet appointments made during the 2003
session; and (c) District Court appointments?

Answer: (a) As to those appointed by the
Governor during the 2002 interim, under Article II,
§11 of the State Constitution, if the Senate either
affirmatively rejects or fails to act on the
nomination by the end of the 2003 regular session,
the nominee is ousted at the end of the session.  (b)
As to those nominated to Cabinet posts during the
2003 session, under Article II, §§10 and 14 of the
State Constitution, the nomination dies without
Senate confirmation, and the nominee cannot
continue to serve in an acting capacity indefinitely;
the Governor must make a recess appointment
“with reasonable promptness.”  (c) Under Article
IV, §41D of the State Constitution, a District Court
appointee ceases to hold office at the close of the
session next following appointment if the Senate
has not confirmed the appointment by then.  As a
general rule, application of the holdover doctrine
does not depend on whether the Senate
affirmatively rejects a nominee or merely fails to
confirm.  However, if the Senate affirmatively
rejects a nominee, the Governor cannot nominate
the same person for the same office at the same

session or give that person a recess appointment to
the same post.

Letter to
Senator Philip C. Jimeno

February 4, 2003
__________

MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE LAW

In 2001, Maryland’s Minority Business
Enterprise law was amended to change the
eligibility requirements for participation in the
MBE program and to allow for decertification of
any firm that does not meet the revised
requirements.

Q1: Is a firm that was certified as an MBE
before enactment of the 2001 amendments exempt
from the amended eligibility requirements?

Answer: No; a certified MBE has no vested
right to that certification; to remain certified, the
firm must continue to meet eligibility
requirements.  The certification agency may
decertify any firm that does not meet the revised
requirements.

Q2: May an MBE that has entered into a
subcontract with a prime contractor be terminated
by the prime contractor if the MBE loses its
certification during the performance of the
subcontract?

Answer: The reasons for which a prime
contractor may terminate a subcontract are
governed by the terms of the subcontract, not the
MBE law.  Nevertheless, if an MBE loses its
certification during the performance of a
subcontract, the prime contractor is not relieved of
its responsibility to meet the contract MBE goal or
to show good faith efforts to meet the goal.

Letter to
Delegate Obie Patterson

February 14, 2003
__________

MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION –
ALIENS AND IMMIGRATION

Question: Chapter 452, Laws of Maryland
2003 limits the authority of the Motor Vehicle
Administration (MVA) to gather information
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concerning immigration status as part of a driver’s
license application.  Is that bill constitutional?

Answer: Yes.
Letter to

Delegate Donald H. Dwyer, Jr
March 12, 2003

__________

Question: In issuing a driver’s license, does
the MVA have legal authority to require a person
who uses foreign identification to establish his or
her identity to also produce documentation that the
person is legally in the United States?

Answer: While the MVA has broad legal
authority to determine what information must
accompany an application for a driver’s license, and
to investigate any prior license held by an applicant,
the current MVA practice of requiring such a person
to show lawful presence in the United States likely
exceeds the Administration’s authority.

Letter to
Delegate Ana Sol Gutierrez

March 24, 2003
__________

NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS – VIDEO POKER

Question: May a nonprofit organization raise
funds through the use of video poker games, if gift
certificates and merchandise, rather than money, are
awarded as prizes?

Answer: No; this use of video poker games
would constitute illegal gaming activity.

Letter to
Delegate Kevin Kelly

January 15, 2003
__________

PROCUREMENT – UNSOLICITED PROPOSALS

Chapter 482, Laws of Maryland 2002 allows
State agencies to  accept certain unsolicited
proposals, but provides that “State expenditures
under a contract awarded under this section may not
exceed $1 million annually.”

Question: Does the $1 million ceiling apply to
the compensation of a contractor under a revenue-
producing contract or a contingency fee
arrangement under which the contractor receives
its compensation from amounts it earns or saves?

Answer: No; State procurement law and
Maryland case law recognize a distinction between
contracts involving the appropriation and
expenditure of State funds and those involving the
production of revenue for the State.  The language
of Chapter 482 evidences no intent to cover the
latter.  Moreover, the fiscal note for the bill that
became Chapter 482 indicated that the $1 million
ceiling was intended to apply to traditional
procurement contracts for goods and services and
not to revenue-producing contracts or contingency
fee arrangements of the type contemplated by the
question.

Letter to
Senator Paula C. Hollinger

January 10, 2003

PROPERTY TAX – EXEMPTION FOR ELDERLY

Draft legislation would have added a new
section to the Tax-Property Article to provide a
property tax exemption for property owned by an
individual at least 70 years of age and used as the
individual’s principal residence.

Question: Would this legislation be
constitutional?

Answer: Yes; the legislation would not violate
the State or federal Constitution.

Letter to
Delegate Donald H. Dwyer, Jr.

February 4, 2003
__________

REAL PROPERTY TRANSFERS – 

PAYMENT OF AMOUNTS “DUE”

Under Real Property Article, §3-104(b)(1),
real property may not be transferred on the
assessment books or records until certain
conditions are met, including the payment of all
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“public taxes, assessments and charges ‘due’ on the
property.”

Question: Regarding levies that are paid in
installments, do levies “due” include all future
installments or only the current installment?

Answer: Section 3-104 does not expressly
recognize that certain levies may be paid over a
period of years in installments.  Therefore, although
it can be argued that levies “due” include only the
latest unpaid installment, it would be advisable to
clarify the law.

Letter to
Delegate Carolyn Krysiak

March 19, 2003
__________

SHERIFF’S OFFICE –EMPLOYEE STATUS

Q1: Are employees hired or appointed by the
Cecil County Sheriff employed in an “at-will status”
under Courts and Judicial Proceedings Article, §2-
209(i)?  If so, which employees?

Answer: The chief deputy sheriff, community
adult rehabilitation center administrator, detention
center director and deputy director, law enforcement
director, personal secretary of the Sheriff, and
deputy sheriffs performing law enforcement
functions serve at the pleasure of the Sheriff.
However, no disciplinary action may be taken
against a deputy sheriff responsible for law
enforcement functions except in accordance with
the Law Enforcement Officers Bill of Rights.  Other
employees of the Sheriff’s Office are subject to the
County’s personnel regulations and policies once
they complete their probationary periods.  

Q2: Do at-will employees in the Sheriff’s
Office come under the County’s Personnel Policies
and Procedures Manual?

Answer: The County’s Personnel Policies and
Procedures Manual applies to all employees of the
Sheriff’s Office to the extent it relates to County
budgetary and fiscal policies.  At-will employees of
the Sheriff’s Office are not automatically entitled to
employee protections under the Manual. However,
to the extent not inconsistent with law, the Sheriff

could voluntarily apply other policies in the
Manual to at-will employees.  

Letter to
Senator E. J. Pipkin
February 14, 2003

__________

TRADEMARKS – PREAKNESS STAKES

Consideration was given to legislation that
would have required the Maryland Jockey Club to
transfer to the State the name “Preakness Stakes”
and all associated trademarks and intellectual
property rights, as well as the Woodlawn Vase, as
a condition of permitting slot machines at Pimlico
Racetrack.  It was further proposed that the State
would then assign the trademark rights back to the
Jockey Club, so that it could continue to conduct
the Preakness, but that further transfer without the
State’s permission would be prohibited.

Question: Could the proposal have been
constitutionally framed?

Answer: Yes; there would be no necessary
violation of the “Takings” Clauses of the State and
federal constitutions, because any taking could be
said to serve a public purpose and could be
supported by just compensation, perhaps in the
form of benefits provided.  Because no other track
is similarly situated to Pimlico, there would likely
be no violation of the Equal Protection Clause.
The State would have Eleventh Amendment
immunity from suit in federal court for any
violation of federal trademark law.  One alternative
that would avoid Takings Clause problems and the
need to determine the value of the Preakness
Stakes, as well as trademark law problems, would
be a provision that transfer or sale of the Preakness
Stakes would lead to loss of the authority to
operate slot machines at Pimlico.

Letter to
Senator Jim Brochin

January 31, 2003
__________




